Gross Europe Index (expressed in US dollars).

4	The total return on Asia-Pacific equities is measured as the year-over-year percent change in the MSCI Daily Total
Return Gross AC Asia-Pacific Index (expressed in US dollars).
Sources: Investment Company Institute, Bloomberg, and MSCI

2018 INVESTMENT COMPANY FACT BOOK16

How Exchange Rates Can Influence Measurement of Total Net
Assets Held by Worldwide Regulated Funds
For worldwide regulated funds holding assets denominated in currencies other than
US dollars, fluctuations in US dollar exchange rates can significantly affect the value
of these assets when they are expressed or measured in US dollars. For example,
when foreign currencies appreciate against the dollar (or, equivalently, the US dollar
depreciates against foreign currencies), it will have a positive impact on the value of any
assets not denominated in US dollars when those assets are measured in US dollars.
Figure 1.3 illustrates this effect using two hypothetical scenarios.

FIGURE 1.3

Impact of Changes in the Exchange Rate on the US Dollar Value of a
European Stock

Scenario 1: No change in exchange rate between euros and US dollars

Year 1 Year 2 Percent change

1. Market value of European stock expressed in euros €100 €110 10%

2. Exchange rate of euros (US dollars per euro) 1.00 1.00 0%

3. Market value of European stock expressed in US dollars $100 $110 10%

Scenario 2: Market value if euro appreciates (US dollar depreciates)

Year 1 Year 2 Percent change

4. Market value of European stock expressed in euros €100 €110 10%

5. Exchange rate of euros (US dollars per euro) 1.00 1.20 20%

6. Market value of European stock expressed in US dollars $100 $132 32%

WORLDWIDE REGULATED OPEN-END FUNDS 17

In the first scenario, the market value of a European stock, measured in euros, rises from
€100 in year 1 to €110 in year 2, an increase of 10 percent. The exchange rate between
US dollars and euros, in this scenario, is unchanged at 1.00 in both years. In other
words, one euro is worth one US dollar in both years. To convert the euro-denominated
value of the European stock into US dollars, multiply by the exchange value of the euro
(US dollar price per euro). Because this is 1.00 in both years, the value of the European
stock expressed in US dollars is exactly the same as when expressed in euros: $100 in